Waverley Borough Council
\)OVZ{ e, Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey
BOROUGH COUNCIL GU71HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

When calling please ask for:

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB- Maureen Brown, Democratic Services
COMMITTEE C Officer
(Other Members for Information) Policy and Governance

E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523225

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 13 January 2016

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee C

Cllir Maurice Byham * Clir Carole King
Clir Mike Hodge

*ClIr Maurice Byham is unable to attend this meeting. Under delegated authority the
Head of Policy and Governance has agreed that ClIr Patricia Ellis attend in his place
Dear Councillors
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held as follows:

DATE:  THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2016

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,

GODALMING
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely
ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to updates to receive
information via email regarding arrangements for particular committee meetings.

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free Modern.Gov
app available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire




Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio version,
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact
committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for this meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations of interest in relation to any items
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley
Code of Local Government Conduct.

3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE WITH POLICE
OBJECTION - PLOUGH INN, 74 WEST STREET, FARNHAM (Pages 5 - 40)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider a
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) where an objection has been made by Surrey
Police. Only the Police and Environmental Health may object to a TEN on the
grounds that the TEN would undermine any of the four Licensing Obijectives.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Temporary Event Notice for the ‘Plough Inn’,
74 West Street, Farnham, Surrey GU9 7EH be determined by the Sub-
Committee in light of and having regard to the representations from the
Police, after hearing from the parties involved, and provided that the
objection is not withdrawn for any reason, or the matter resolved
between the person giving the Notice (Mr Simon Collinson) and the
Police before or during the meeting.

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l



mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk

of the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 3 or the appropriate
paragraph(s) of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act as follows:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information) (paragraph 3)

LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523225 or by
email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3.

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C - 21 JANUARY 2016

Title:

LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE WITH
POLICE OBJECTION
PLOUGH INN, 74 WEST STREET, FARNHAM, SURREY GU9 7EH
[Ward Affected: Farnham Castle Ward]

Summary and Purpose

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider a Temporary
Event Notice (TEN) where an objection has been made by Surrey Police. Only the
Police and Environmental Health may object to a TEN on the grounds that the TEN
would undermine any of the four Licensing Objectives.

Current Licensed activities

1. The Temporary Event Notice for the proposed event at the premises (Plough
Inn) is shown at Annexe 1. The Plough Inn has a Premises Licence, attached
at Annexe 2, which permits:

a Plays, Films, Performance of Dance, Live Music, Indoor Sports Events,
Making Music & Facilities for dancing
1000 to 2300 Monday to Sunday

[ Recorded Music
1000 to 2330 Monday to Sunday

o Late Night Refreshment
2300 to 2330 Monday & Sunday

o Sale of Alcohol
1000 to 2330 Monday to Sunday

Opening hours are as per the sale of alcohol, closing 30 minutes after the
sale of alcohol ceases.

Temporary Event Notice requested

2. The ‘premises user’ under the TEN is the current Designated Premises
Supervisor, Mr Duncan Collinson, who seeks to have regulated entertainment
and sale of alcohol for consumption both on & off the premises from 23.30 on
the 23 January until 0200 hours on the 24 January, for a UCA (University of
Creative Arts) event.

3. The licensable activities intended to carry on at the premises at the event are:

e The sale by retail of alcohol

Page 5



e The provision of regulated entertainment

The Licensing Act 2003 permits only the Police and Environmental Health to
object to a Temporary Event Notice; no other authority or person. Objections
can be raised on any of the four Licensing Obijectives.

The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm

hwh =

The Police have raised an objection to the Notice on the grounds of all four of
the licensing objectives, and their representation is set out at Annexe 3 to this
report. Environmental Health has not raised any objections.

Attached at Annexe 4 is a map showing the premises and surrounding area
of Farnham Town Centre.

The Purpose of the Hearing

8.

The Sub-Committee must consider the Temporary Event Notice in
conjunction with the comments from the Police. The Sub-Committee is asked
to hear the applicant and the Police representation. The notice must be
considered on its own merits. It is open to the Sub-Committee to decide to:

e permit the temporary event as applied for, giving its reasons for this
decision. The Sub-Committee may impose one or more of the
conditions stated in the premises licence on the TEN (insofar as such
conditions are not inconsistent with the event) if it considers that this is
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or

e having regard to the objection raised, to give a Counter Notice to the
premises user to prevent the event going ahead, if it is considered it is
appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective to do so. If this
option is selected, the Sub-Committee will again have to give reasons
for its decision.

Other Possible Outcomes

9.

10.

At any time before the hearing is held or dispensed with, the Police may, with
the agreement of the premises user and Environmental Health, modify the
Temporary Event Notice by making changes to it, acknowledged by the
Council. If this happens, the objection notice will then be regarded as
withdrawn and the effect will be that a modified Temporary Event Not
[...]
ts.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Customers shall be advised to leave the premises quietly and notices shall be displayed at all
public exits requesting customers to take all steps to minimise noise once they have left the
premises.

The external lighting shall provide sufficient illumination of exits/entrances and point of
access/egress to the premises.

The bottle bins shall not be emptied after 23:00 hours.

The premises shall continue to be operated in sympathy with its environment.

During music events, external doors and windows shall be kept shut except for access/egress to
the premises.

No consumption of alcohol or other licensable activities shall be carried on in the outside areas
after 23:00 hours, except for allowing customers and staff to smoke and only at times when the
premises are open.

Smokers shall be limited to using the areas to the rear.

No new customers shall be served alcohol after 23:00 hours.

Noise breakout shall be measured by a "walk round" every 30 minutes and a due diligence log
shall be kept.

Page 24



e) The protection of children from harm

Under 18's shall not be permitted on to the premises unless accompanied by an adult.

Under 18's shall not be permitted on to the premises after 21:00 hours.

Cigarette machines, pool and AWP machines shall be situated where they can be properly
supervised.

Darts boards shall not be available to children.

Annexe 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the
Licensing Authority

1. Notices shall be displayed at all public exits requesting customers to leave the premises
quietly.

2. The bottle bins shall not be emptied between 23:00 hours and 07:00 hours.

3. During music events, external doors and windows shall be kept shut except for
access/egress.
4, The mobile phone number of the premises supervisor, or her representative, shall be made

available to local residents.

Annexe 4 — Plans

Attached

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 3

Western Licensing Uni
[...]
ontact person
Rab Carnie 01483 - 631786

Page 28




Please state the ground(s) for the representation and how it relates to one of the licensing
objectives. Please use additional blank sheets if necessary

The Police have read the temporary event application for The Plough Inn situated at 74 West Street
Farnham Surrey. The licensee wishes to extend his licence till 02:00 hours the Police are objecting to
the application on the following grounds

Crime and disorder, Pubiic Safety, The prevention of a public nuisance and The protection of children
from harm

The reason for the Police objections are

Police icad reference number P15282140

On Monday the 2™ November 2015 Police received a report of a very loud band playing at the
premises and the noise from the premises was disturbing the neighbours. The informant stated that
the premises doors were open and people were milling about in the street making a lot of noise, At
around 22:30 hours the informants husband attended the premises and asked the landlord to close
the doors but this was ignored. The informant stated that this is an ongoing situation and she and her
husband cannot sleep.

On Thursday the 5" November 2015 at 11:00 hours the Police licensing officer along with Tessa
Bridger from Waverley Borough Council Licensing Department and Julie Gregory from environmental
health attended the premises to see the landlord Simon Collinson. There was no reply at the address.
A calling card was left for Mr Collinson to make contact with environmental heath officer Julie Gregory
to discuss the noise complaint

Police report 45150105978 relating to a female being assaulted at the premises and hit in the face
with a glass

At around 22:20 hours on Saturday the 21% November 2015 Police have attended The Plough
following a call from ambulance about a female being assaulted inside the public house. When
officers arrived they quickly located the suspect and she was placed into a Police vehicle. The victim
was found in the smo
[...]
 of crime and disorder X
2) public safety X
3) the prevention of public nuisance X

4) the protection of children from harm X

If your representation does not relate to one of the above objectives your
representation will be invalid.

Page 31




Please tick v’

+ lunderstand that this representation may result in a hearing before a Licensing Sub- x
Committee and if the decision of that Sub-Committee is appealed against, a hearing in
the Magistrate’s Court.

+ lunderstand that this representation will become a public document and will be included x
in the agenda for any Licensing Sub-Committee hearing that may be held as a result of
this representation.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO
KNOWINGLY OR RECKLESSLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS REPRESENTATION. THIS IS PUNISHABLE, ON CONVICTION, BY A
FINE OF UP TO £5,000.

This representation must be sighed by:

a person making a representation or

a person authorised to do so by a Responsible Authority.

Address for correspontience

Contact address for correspondence if different from that given in Sections A, B, or C above.

RAB CARNIE LICENSING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

Post town CAMBERLEY Post code
GU15 3HD

Daytime Telephone number (if any)
01483631786

e-mail address (optional)
RAB.CARNIE@SURREY.PNN.POLICE.UK

All representations must be made by sending this form to the Licensing Authority to arrive there during
the period of 28 consecutive days starting on the day after the day on which the application to which it
relates was given to the Licensing Authority by the applicant. In the case of representations following
a closure order this period is 7 days after the day on which the Licensing Authority received the notice
under section 165(4) of the Act.

Representations received outside these time limits will be deemed to be invalid.

Page 32




ANNEXE 4

The Plough 50 motreely
PoRGUGH CoUNCIL R N SR B SR @
Waverley Borough Council West St, Farnham GU9 7EH Printed: 11 Jan
[...]
otice.

Premises users are not required to be on the premises during the event authorised by the.
TEN, but they will remain liable to prosecution for certain offences that may be committed
at the premises during the period covered by it. These include, for example, the offences
of the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk; persistently selling alcohol to children and
allowing disorderly conduct on licensed premises.

In the case of an event authorised by a TEN, failure to adhere to the requirements of the
2003 Act, such as the limitation of no more than 499 being present at any one time, wouid
mean that the event was unauthorised. In such circumstances, the premises user would
be liable to prosecution.

Section 8 of the 2003 Act requires licensing authorities to keep a register containing
certain matters, including a record of TENs received. There is no requirement to record all
the personal information given on a TEN. :

Police and environmental health intervention

7.32

7.33

7.34

7.35

The system of permitted temporary aétivities gives police and EHAs the opportunity
to consider whether they should object to a TEN on the basis of any of the licensing
objectives.

If the police or EHA believe that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with
the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they must give the premises user and
the licensing authority an objection notice. The objection notice must be given within the
period of three working days following the day on which they received the TEN.

Where a standard TEN was given, the licensing authority must consider the objection at

a hearing before a counter notice can be issued. At the hearing, the police, EHA and the
premises user may make representations to the licensing authority. Following the hearing,
the licensing authority may decide to impose conditions which already apply to an existing
premises licence or club premises certificate at the venue, or issue a counter notice to
prevent the event go
[...]
e premises user's
views or willingness to accept conditions. The conditions must be notified to the premises
user on the form prescribed by regulations. |

Hearings to impose conditions |

739  Section 105 of the 2003 Act is clear that a licensing authority must hold a hearing to
consider any objections from the police or EHA unless all the parties agree that a hearing
is not necessary. If the parties agree that a hearing is not necessary and the licensing
authority decides not to give @ counter notice on the basis of the objection, it may impose
existing conditions on the TEN.

Duty of premises users to keep and produce TENs

740 Where a TEN is not prominently displayed at the premises, the police and licensing |
officers have the right under sections 109(5) and (6) of the 2003 Act to reguest the _\
premises user (or relevant nominated person who has the TEN in their custody) to |
produce the TEN for examination. If the police do not intervene when a TEN is given, they
will still be able to rely on their powers of closure under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime
and Policing Act 20142,

b

[

3 For further guidance on the closure power under the 2014 Act , please refer to
https:waw.aov.uk;’qovernment/unloadsfsvstemluploads/at’cachmeﬂt dataffile/352562/ASB_Guidance v

July2014 final 2 _.pdf

38 | Revised Guidance issued under saction 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 40




	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE WITH POLICE OBJECTION - PLOUGH INN, 74 WEST STREET, FARNHAM
	Plough Farnham Annexe 1
	Plough Annexe 2
	Plough Annexe 3
	Annexe 4 Map
	Plough Annexe5




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C  3
21.01.16

3

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C  -  21 JANUARY 2016

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 17 MARCH 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Mike Hodge

Cllr Carole King

Apologies 
Cllr Maurice Byham

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Cllr Patricia Ellis was appointed Chairman for this meeting of Licensing Sub-
Committee C.

6. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)  

There were no interests declared under this heading.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

           There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

      Background Papers

       The background papers relating to the following report items in Part II are as 
       specified in the agenda for the Committee. 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE WITH POLICE 
OBJECTION - PLOUGH INN, 74 WEST STREET, FARNHAM (Agenda item 3.)  

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and advised that the applicant was 
not present at the meeting to respond to questions.  Surrey Police, as the 
Responsible Authority, was represented by Rab Carnie, Police Licensing Officer.

Surrey Police then made their representation.  Surrey Police were objecting to the 
application on the following grounds: Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm.

Surrey Police then gave details of three incidents that occurred in November 2015 
that opposed the four Licensing Objectives.



Licensing Sub-Committee C  4
21.01.16

The Sub-Committee asked questions of Surrey Police concerning the applicant’s 
knowledge of the difference between fake and real ID, staff training and their 
perception of the applicant with regard to his role as a DPS.

Surrey Police were concerned over the applicant’s lack of knowledge regarding fake 
IDs, the lack of training given to his staff and the ‘laid-back’ approach that he took to 
the running of the premises, especially his lack of attendance at Pub Watch 
meetings.  Surrey Police had subsequently given the applicant a training pack 
regarding under-age drinking.

The Sub-Committee then WITHDREW at 10.20 am.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting RESUMED at 11.00 am.  
The Council’s Solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

The Sub-Committee had carefully considered a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 
given by the ‘premises user’ (Designated Premises Supervisor [DPS]) of The 
Plough where an objection had been made by Surrey Police on the grounds of all 
four of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee heard uncontested evidence submitted by Surrey Police 
regarding incidences during November 2015 that conflicted with the Licensing 
Objectives relating to Crime & Disorder, Public Safety, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm.

The Sub-Committee considered that there was sufficient substantiated evidence 
submitted by Surrey Police to justify serving a Counter Notice to prevent the event 
from going ahead.  

The reasons for this were:

The Sub-Committee considered that from the information submitted from Surrey 
Police regarding previous events at the premises, the DPS had failed to uphold the 
Licensing Objectives in all four areas and the DPS had not convinced the Sub-
Committee that there was a willingness to uphold them in the future. With the 
background of the events outlined by Surrey Police (which had not been disputed 
by the applicant), and the nature of the planned event (which was likely to attract 
under-age people), the Sub-Committee did not have confidence in the applicant to 
manage the event and were satisfied all four Licensing Objectives would be 
undermined if the event took place. 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.04 am

Chairman


